

No. 20-1004

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 2020

IN RE EARL THOMAS PETTY, DEBTOR
WILDFLOWERS COMMUNITY BANK, PETITIONER
V.
EARL THOMAS PETTY, RESPONDENT.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit*

Brief for Petitioner

**Team P. 13
Counsel for Petitioner**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OPINIONS BELOW vi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vi

STATUTORY PROVISIONS vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT.....7

I. THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN PETTY AND WILDFLOWERS
MUST BE ENFORCED BECAUSE 11 U.S.C. § 362 AND ITS RELATED CODE
PROVISIONS DO NOT IMPLICITLY REPEAL THE FAA.....7

A. There is no intentional congressional conflict between enforcing arbitration under
the FAA and the Bankruptcy Code.....9

B. Arbitration does not jeopardize the purpose of the automatic stay under the
Bankruptcy Code.....10

1. Wildflowers and Petty’s unique relationship and contract provisions lessen the effect
of non-centralization of Petty’s bankruptcy claims..... 11

2. The automatic stay under section 362 of the Bankruptcy Code is an arbitrable
issue.....12

II. FOR REPEATED FILINGS, SECTION 362(C)(3)(A) TERMINATES THE
AUTOMATIC STAY WITH RESPECT TO THE DEBTOR AND THE PROPERTY OF THE
ESTATE.....15

A. The language and construction of 362(c)(3)(A) implies that the automatic stay for both
entities must be terminated.....15

B. Given the purpose of the BAPCPA amendments, section 362(c)(3)(A) requires that the
automatic stay must terminate for both the debtor and the property of the estate....21

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases: Supreme Court of the United States

<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	12
<i>Dolan v. Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 481, 486 (2006)	19
<i>Epic Systems Corporation v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	7, 8, 9
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	8
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	15
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229, 236 n.3 (2010).....	21
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	8, 10
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	9
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	8
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	7, 8, 10, 13

Cases: Circuit Courts of Appeal

<i>Anderson v. Credit One Bank, N.A. (In re Anderson)</i> , 884 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2018).....	10, 13, 14
<i>Fustolo v. 50 Thomas Patton Drive, LLC</i> , 816 F.3d 1, 6 (1st Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>In re Reswick</i> , 446 B.R. 362, 367 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>In re Smith</i> , 910 F.3d 576, 582 (1st Cir. 2018).....	20, 23
<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. NGC Settlement Trust & Asbestos Claims Mgmt. Corp. (In re Nat’l Gypsum Co.)</i> , 118 F.3d 1056 (5th Cir. 1997).....	11, 13
<i>MBNA Am. Bank, N.A. v. Hill</i> , 436 F.3d 104 (4th Cir. 2006).....	9, 11, 14
<i>Phillips v. Congelton, L.L.C (In re White Mt. Mining Co., L.L.C.)</i> , 403 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>U.S. Lines, Inc. v. Am. S.S. Owners Mut. Protection & Indem. Ass’n (In re United States Lines, Inc.)</i> , 197 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 1999).....	9, 11

Cases: Bankruptcy and District Courts

<i>Cibro Petroleum Prods., Inc. v. City of Albany (In re Winimo Realty Corp.)</i> , 270 B.R. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	11
<i>In re Chorus Data Systems, Inc.</i> , 122 B.R. 845 (Bankr. D.N.H. 1990).....	11
<i>In re Paschal</i> , 337 B.R. 274, 277 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2006).....	16, 17

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 26(n)(2).....	8
9 U.S.C § 4	7
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)	20, 23
11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(10)	18
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2).....	18
11 U.S.C. § 1302(b)	18
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)	4, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)	7

Public Laws

H.R. Rep. No. 109–31(I).....	22
Nat'l Bankr. Review Comm'n, Report of the National Bankruptcy Review Commission, § 1.5.5, 278-79 (Oct. 20, 1997)	22, 24
H.R. No. 105-540	21

Secondary Sources

The Honorable Thomas F. Waldron, Neil M. Berman, *Principled Principles of Statutory Interpretation: A Judicial Perspective After Two Years of BAPCPA*, 81 AM. BANKR. L.J. 195, 195 (2007) 16

Peter E. Meltzer, *Won't You Stay A Little Longer? Rejecting the Majority Interpretation of Bankruptcy Code § 362(c)(3)(a)*, 86 AM. BANKR. L.J. 407, 430 (2012)..... 17
